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1. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on September 27, 2021.

PUBLIC HEARING

2. Petition No. A-777-21, Donell Harris, Owner, and Melvin Cooper/Diane Fudge, AHB
General Contractors, Agent, request the following: Variance to Sec. 110-137. R-40 (d) (6), to
reduce the side yard setback from 15 feet to 13 feet to allow an existing primary residence
foundation to remain. The subject property is located in Land Lot 250 of the 13™ District and
fronts on GA Highway 279.

3. Petition No. A-778-21, Michael & Crystal Mehio, Owners, request the following:

1) Variance to Sec. 110-137. R-40 (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback from 15 feet to 13
feet to allow an existing residential accessory structure to remain.

2) Variance to Sec. 110-79. Accessory structures and uses, (c) (1) (a), Number and size, to

allow for the number of permitted residential accessory structures on the lot be raised from

two (2) to five (5).

The subject property is located in Land Lot 226 of the 4™ District and fronts on Busbin Rd.
4. Petition No. A-779-21, David & Karly Vensel, Owners, request the following:

1) Variance to Section 110-125. A-R (d) (6) to reduce the west side yard setback from 50 feet
to 35.2 feet to allow an existing garage to remain.

2) Variance to Section 110-125. A-R (d) (6) to reduce the south side yard setback from 50
feet to 44 feet to allow an existing garage to remain.

The subject property is located in Land Lot 193 of the 4™ District and fronts on Carrolls Way
and Darren Drive.

5. Petition No. A-780-21, Sergio and Maria R. Padilla, Owners, request the following:



1) Variance to Section 110-125. A-R (d) (6) to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 26
feet for the construction of a new single-family residential home.

2) Variance to Section 110-77. Lot width. To reduce the front yard setback from 396 feet
(that is established by the lot width) to 360 feet to allow the construction of a principal
structure.

The subject property is located in Land Lot 31 of the 5™ District and fronts on Redwine Rd.

Petition No. A-781-21, Kimberly Menig Ross & Christopher James Ross, Owners, request
the following:

1) Variance to Sec. 110-137. R-40 (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback from 15 feet to
five (5) feet to allow a chicken coop to remain.

2) Variance to Sec. 110-89.5. Keeping of chickens in conjunction with residential
use, to reduce the minimum setback of 50 feet from all property lines to five (5)
feet to allow a chicken coop to remain.

3) Variance to Sec. 110-79. Residential accessory structures and their uses. (¢) Number and
size, (1) (a), to increase the amount of residential accessory structures per individual lot
from 2 to 3.

The subject property is located in Land Lot 104 of the 5™ District and fronts on S Jeff Davis
Drive.



PETITION NO. A-777-21
Donell Harris
391 Highway 279
Fayetteville, GA 30214
Public Hearing Date October 25, 2021

The subject property is located at 391 Highway 279, Fayetteville, GA 30214 and is zoned
R-40. The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:

Variance to Sec. 110-137. R-40 (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback from 15 feet to 13 feet
to allow an existing garage to remain.

History: The Minor Final Plat of Country Manor Unit 3 was recorded on June 12, 1979 in Book 11
and Page 134. Records indicate that the house was built in 1978, and according to the deed the
applicant purchased the property in 2018.

On January 27, 2020 a disaster assessment from fire damage was completed by the Building Official
Steve Tafoya (see attached) where he determined that approximately 76 percent or more of the house
was deemed unsafe.

As part of the rebuild permit process, a survey is required. Through the survey staff discovered the
violation. The survey shows the original foundation located 13 feet from the side property line.

The applicant provides the following information:

VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please
attach a separate sheet of paper.

Donnell Harris purchased the home August 2018.The home was built previously with a
building line violation for the side setback. The side setback required is 15 Feet the home
was constructed at 13 feet off side setback Mr. Harris was granted a permit to renovate and
during construction the property was lost to fire damage. A new permit was applied for to
rebuild the fire damage home on the existing foundation at that time Fayette County realized
the side building line violation and required for a variance to correct the problem

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions
below exist. Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a
detailed response. Attach additional information/documentation as necessary.
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1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.
The home was built previously with a building line violation for the side setback.

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

The home was built previously with a building line violation for the side setback.
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,
The home was built previously with a building line violation for the side setback.

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and,

The home was built previously with a building line violation for the side setback.

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed; and,

Yes.

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This Dept. has no objections to proposal.

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: After a review of the site plan EMD does not find any
development regulations that would cause further variance requests to the requested variance of
an existing building setback reduction.

FIRE MARSHAL: No comment.

PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING: After a review of the site plan PW does not find any
development regulations that would cause further variance requests to the requested variance of
an existing building setback reduction.

WATER SYSTEM: FCWS has no concerns with this variance. The property has water
availability via a 20" DIP water main.
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PETITION NO. A-778-21
Michael & Crystal Mehio
262 Busbin Road
Fayetteville, GA 30215
Public Hearing Date October 25, 2021

The subject property is located at 262 Busbin Road, Fayetteville, GA 30215 and is zoned
R-40. The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:

1) Variance to Sec. 110-137. R-40 (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback from
15 feet to 13 feet to allow an existing residential accessory structure to
remain.

2) Variance to Sec. 110-79. Accessory structures and uses, (¢) (1) (a), Number
and size, to allow for the number of permitted residential accessory
structures on the lot be raised from 2 to 5.

History: The Major Final Plat of Busbin Properties Tract 19 was recorded on December, 10, 1976 in
Book 9 and Page 175. Records indicate that the house was built in 1977, and according to the deed
the applicant purchased the property in 2011. There are no record of building permits pulled for

property.

On August 13, 2021 a complaint about too many residential accessory structures located at 262
Busbin Road was made to the Code Enforcement Department. The investigation by Officer Brian
Hitchcock showed there were violations (see attached report) where he encountered an encroachment
of setback from an accessory structure and counted multiple accessory structures.

As part of the variance process, a site plan is required. Through the site plan staff discovered the
violations. The site plan shows the camper carport located 13 feet from the side property line and 5
accessory structures.

The applicant provides the following information:

VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please
attach a separate sheet of paper.

In summary, we are Michael and Crystal Mehio, the property owners of the lot located at 262
Busbin Road, Fayetteville, GA 30215. The home was built in 1977 and owned by other
previous owners, before we purchased it in 2012. Six accessory structures were noted by
Code Enforcement, which we are now made aware of which we are only allowed two. Three
of which are previously existing sheds which existed on the lot prior to our ownership of the
property. Two of these accessories are awnings such as a carport awning for our vehicles and
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a RV awning for our Travel Trailer. And lastly, a metal gazebo in our backyard as which
provide some shade. The county allows for 2 accessory structures with a combined total of
1800 sq/ft. All of accessory structures in the backyard are less than 1800 sq/ft combined.

Upon purchasing this lot, the property included 3 storage sheds which by the weathering on
the outside appeared to have been existing on the property for many years prior to our
ownership. We purchased the house as a foreclosure from the bank, and to work on the
house we pulled permits to begin renovations. We drastically improved the property and
brought everything up to code according to the county inspectors. As part of the renovations,
we painted the outside of the sheds and modernized their appearance as to match the home so
that the sheds complemented the house. Throughout this year-long process, the county
inspectors were on and at our property on many occasions inspection the house and the land
to make sure that it was up to code. These sheds were never once mentioned, acknowledged,
or reported by the county inspectors as an issue. They were grandfathered into our home
purchase as far as our knowledge extended. The financial burden to tear down these sheds
should not fall on us now almost 10 years after purchasing the property that they have pre-
existed upon.

Code Enforcement was called in because of an anonymous report regarding the carport
awning in the front of the house. Code Enforcement informed us that it was too close to the
barrier between lots and we offered to take it down. Upon his further inspection of the
property, he reported the 5 other accessory structures as well, 3 of which (i.e. the storage
sheds) were pre-existing when we purchased the property. Since there is no attic, garage, and
very small closets for a family of 7, these have been used for storage. The other two
accessory structures conatain a gazebo and an RV awning. One of which is to provide shade
from the sun as the backyard is in direct sunlight and the other is to protect our travel trailer
from the elements. The county allows for 2 accessory structures with a combined total of
1800sq/ft. All of the accessory structures in the backyard are less than 1800sq/ft combined.
Additionally, most of our neighbors have comparable storage sheds, awnings, etc on their
properties as well as run businesses out of their properties. Some drive big rigs down the
street on a daily basis. Since these structures were not reported by any of our neighbors, since
some were pre-existing, and since we have great need for them because of the structure of the
house, we implore you to make an allowance for us so that we may not destroy our beautiful
backyard that we have worked very hard to improve upon from its original state. I have a
letter signed by the neighbor whose property is closest to the storage sheds stating that they
are not a hindrance to them. Please allow us to keep them sot that we may continue to use
them for storage. Thank you for your time and for your time and for your consideration to
this request.

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions
below exist. Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a
detailed response. Attach additional information/documentation as necessary.
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There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

The extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to this particular piece of property in
question because of its size, shape or topography is that the house is an old house built in
1977 and as such doesn’t have proper attic space, garage space, or large enough closets to
accommodate most families. The storage sheds existed on the property prior to ownership to
be used as such by previous owners of the home as well. The topography of the property
does not allow us to build to ride side, while facing it, as the land drops off and we are
financially unable to grade the land in such a way to ad on while the structure of the house
does not allow access to a room in that direction. The left side of the property is too close to
the barrier of the property and does not allow any space for us to add onto in that direction.

The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

The regulations to the piece of property create a practical difficulty or necessary hardship
because the house built in 1977 does not have any attic space, garage, and only contains very
small closets. We are a family of 7 living in this home with 5 young children. The storage
shed gave us a place to store items we would normally store in a closet, garage, or attic that
we do not have in our home. Since it is an old home, the attic is very low and we cannot
store anything properly up there with so little room. Neither is the furnace is stored up there
as the attic is too low for the furnace to go in the attic. The carport awning was put in as to
protect our cars from the surrounding trees on the edges of the property. Often pin-straw,
leaves, branches, and pinecones fall on our vehicles, and with having no garage, and we have
nowhere to protect them. Branches from the same trees have taken down our powerlines
multiple times and can easily damage a vehicle. As much as we need this carport, we are
willing to take it down and remove it due to the anonymous request called into the code
enforcement office. We have also an RV awning to protect our Travel Trailer from leaves,
branches, pine straw, and pinecones as well in the backyard where no one can see it from the
street. With such a large investment in our travel trailer, we purchased the awning to secure
our investment. Lastly, we only have one tree on the side of the backyard and our backyard
gets direct sunlight for most of the day. We installed a metal gazebo to sit under to provide
shade while we watch our children play outside. Additionally, as we have been social
distancing and staying at home more, so we have sat under the gazebo and spent time outside
to get out of the house when quarantined. The most important structures in all of these are
the tree storage sheds in which we need for storage for the house and the family which have
also pre-existed long before we owned the property.

Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,
The unique condition to this particular piece of property is that we cannot add on it to either
side of the home in order to provide storage space. On the left side of the home while facing

it, the property barriers prevents us from adding on additional rooms for storage upon that
side. On the right side of the home, while facing it, the ground is unlevel and drops off. It
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would be financially unfeasible for us to build on this side as well as there is no hallway
access as this part of the house goes directly through the children’s bedrooms and bathroom.
The storage sheds in the backyard of the property were the best solution to our storage
problem and were already built and being used as such when we purchased the property.

Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and,

These structures do not cause a substantial detriment to the public good because, other than
the carport awning which we concede to be removed, they are not visible from the street, nor
are they visible by our neighbors. Our backyard is fenced in so you cannot see the structures
from the front of the street. There is also, tree lining the perimeter of our backyard, so our
neighbors are not able to see our yard as well on either side. When the caller reported the
Carport Awning in the front yard, Code Enforcement only came out to inspect the carport
awning. No report was made pertaining to the storage sheds, RV awning, nor gazebo in the
backyard. I am also attaching to this request, a letter from our neighbor on the side closet to
the storage sheds/awning declaring that the storage sheds, RV awning, and gazebo in the
backyard is not a concern or issue for them. We are willing to take down the carport in the
front yard to appease the neighbor who reported, but persuade you to allow the storage sheds,
RV awning, and gazebo to stay in the back as they were not reported nor or bothering
anyone. Code enforcement only noticed the storage sheds, gazebo, and RV awning in the
back when he came to inspect the carport awning in the front yard.

A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed; and,

The enforcement of this code does deprive us of the same rights afforded to others in the
same zoning district aw we live on a private street outside of an HOA and almost every
house along this street has multiple accessory structures such as storage sheds, awning for
cars, RVs and the like. The other homes on the street whom have accessory structures are
all visible and direct line of sight from the street, whereas, our storage sheds, gazebo, and
RV awning are only noticeable to us. The fence and the surrounding trees obscures their
line of sight from the street and no neighbor has reported them as being a problem.

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This Dept. has no objections to proposal.
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: Not applicable.

FIRE MARSHAL: No comment.

PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING: Not applicable.
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WATER SYSTEM: FCWS has no concerns with this variance. The property is outside our
current service area water terminates approximately at the intersection of Busbin Road and
Charlotte Place.
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PETITION NO. A-779-21
David & Korly Vensel
220 Carrolls Way
Fayetteville, GA 30215
Public Hearing Date October 25, 2021

The subject property is located at 220 Carrolls Way, Fayetteville, GA 30215 and is zoned
A-R. The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:

1) Variance to Section 110-125. A-R (d) (6) to reduce the side yard setback
from 50 feet to 35 feet to allow an existing garage to remain.

2) Variance to Section 110-125. A-R (d) (6) to reduce the south side yard
setback from 50 feet to 44 feet to allow an existing garage to remain.

History: The survey for John Hartzog was recorded on May, 30, 1972. Records indicate that the
house was built in 1982, and according to the deed the applicant purchased the property in 2020.
There is no record of building permits pulled for property.

As part of the variance process, a survey is required. Through the survey staff discovered the
violations. The survey shows the garage located 35 feet from the west side property line and 44 feet
from the south side property line.

The applicant provides the following information:

VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please
attach a separate sheet of paper.

We purchased this home at this address and the noted garage is not within the 50’ setback of
the side property line. We did not know this at the time of purchase, this was not disclosed to
us from the seller. We are asking permission to leave the garage in its location and written
variance to allow the setback to be 35.2°.

Also noted garage corner sun room is in setback roughly 6’.
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to granta
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions

below exist. Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a
detailed response. Attach additional information/documentation as necessary.
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1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

The garage has been in place for over 30 years we presume. At least 3 owners ago.

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

Yes, it would be an unnecessary hardship to remove this structure, since it is existing.
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,

This garage was existing when we purchased in 2020 and we suspect it has been in place since
the late 80’s when the house was built.

4, Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and,

Relief would not cause any detriment. You can’t even see the structure from outside the lot.

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed; and,

Yes.
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This Dept. has no objections to proposal.
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: Not applicable.

FIRE MARSHAL: No comment.

PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING: Not applicable.

WATER SYSTEM: FCWS has no concern with this variance. The property is outside our

current service area and the closest water is currently at the intersection of Hwy85 and Berhard
Road.
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PETITION NO. A-780-21
Sergio & Maria R. Padilla
1473 Redwine Road
Fayetteville, GA 30215
Public Hearing Date October 25, 2021

The subject property is located at 1473 Redwine Road Fayetteville, GA 30215 and is zoned
A-R. The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:

1) Variance to Section 110-125. A-R (d) (6) to reduce the side yard setback
from 50 feet to 26 feet for the construction of a new single-family
residential home.

2) Variance to Section 110-77. Lot width. To reduce the front yard setback
from 396 feet (that is established by the lot width) to 360 feet to allow
the construction of a principal structure.

History: The survey for Jerry Ballard Homes, Inc. was recorded on March, 4, 1997 in Plat Book 29
and Page 7. Records indicate the applicant purchased the property in 2015. There is no record of
building permits pulled for property.

As part of the variance process, a survey is required. Through the survey staff discovered the
violations. The survey shows the garage located 35 feet from the west side property line and 44 feet

from the south side property line.

The applicant provides the following information:

VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please
attach a separate sheet of paper.

1. Reduce the front setback from 396.75° to 360°.
2. Reduce the south setback from 50’ to 26°.

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to granta
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions
below exist. Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a
detailed response. Attach additional information/documentation as necessary.
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1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

By moving the house to the front and to the southeast, the house plant will fit much
better on the site, also, will move it away from the floodplain and wetlands; it will
have a better drainage for septic tank and drainfield; it will have a better height to
construct a basement.

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

Yes, [own 13.76 acres and about 8.5 acres is wetland and floodplain area. I would like to get
as much use of the left over property as possible.

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,
The property is kind of a flag lot.

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and,

No, this variance would not cause substantial detriment to the public good impair the purpose
and intent of these regulations.

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed; and,

Not really, except that this property has different circumstances as discussed above.
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This Dept. has no objections to proposal.

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: EMD does not have comments for the project-
Variance does not pertain to any of our regulations.

FIRE MARSHAL: No comment.
PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING: Engineering does not have comments for the project-
Variance does not pertain to any of our regulations.

WATER SYSTEM: FCWS has no objections to this variance request. Water availability along
this portion of Redwine Road is provided by a 12” water main.
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PETITION NO. A-781-21
Kimberly Menig & Christopher James Ross
100 Bonnie Lane

Fayetteville, GA 30215
Public Hearing Date October 25, 2021

The subject property is located at 100 Bonnie Lane Fayetteville, GA 30215 and is zoned
R-40. The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:

1) Variance to Sec. 110-137. R-40 (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback
from 15 feet to five (5) feet to allow a chicken coop to remain.

2) Variance to Sec. 110-89.5 Keeping of chickens in conjunction with
residential use, to reduce the minimum setback of 50 feet from all property
lines to five (5) feet to allow a chicken coop to remain.

3) Variance to Sec. 110-79. Residential accessory structures and their uses.
(c) Number and size, (1) (a), to increase the amount of residential accessory
structures per individual lot from 2 to 3.

History: The Final Plat of Corley Acres was recorded on October, 17, 1991 in Plat Book 22 and
Page 68. Records indicate the applicant purchased the property in 2014. There is no record of
building permits pulled for property.

As part of the building permit process for a new addition to the home, a survey is required. Through
the survey staff discovered the violations. The survey shows the chicken coop located 5 feet from
the west side property line and it shows the lot having too many residential accessory structures (2 to
3).

The applicant provides the following information:

VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please
attach a separate sheet of paper.

We have an existing chicken coop that is 5 feet from the property line instead of the 15 feet
current zoning dictates. The structure was built in the late 70°s/early 80’s from what we have
been told. It also houses a small section for storing items. The structure cannot be moved
without complete demolition.
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The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to granta
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions
below exist. Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a
detailed response. Attach additional information/documentation as necessary.

There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

The chicken coop itself is a non-movable structure. It was built a long time ago and
wouldn’t survive trying to dissemble it. It is on the edge of my property and to the
back of the neighbor’s property line. It looks like a shed structure.

The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

We would have to completely tear down and get rid of the structure in order to move it
further from the property line.

Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,

This the area (about Y% acre) where we keep our chickens, so practically ise it makes sense to
keep the existing structure where it is.

Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and,

The current structure in no way causes harm to the public good. It is at the very back of my
neighbor’s property line and is 5 feet into our property, so it does not affect the complete use
of the neighboring yard. There are also no other neighboring homes that it would affect in
any way.

A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed; and,

A literal interpretation of this ordinance would deprive us of our rights to keep chickens
within the county.
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This Dept. has no objections to proposal.

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: EMD does not have comments for the project-
Variance does not pertain to any of our regulations.

FIRE MARSHAL: No comment.
PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING: Engineering does not have comments for the project-
Variance does not pertain to any of our regulations.

WATER SYSTEM: FCWS has no comment as this is within the City of Fayetteville service
area for public water.
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